

# 18-1503

*To Be Argued By:*  
ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

—against—

STUART SCOTT,

*Defendant,*

MARK JOHNSON,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

FRANK H. WOHL  
JOHN R. WING  
LANKLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 33rd Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 921-8399

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO  
ERIC S. OLNEY  
JACOB S. WOLF  
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 257-4880

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Procedural Background .....	6
B. Factual Background.....	7
1. The Principals .....	8
2. The Foreign Exchange Market .....	8
3. Cairn Hired Rothschild To Coordinate Selecting A Bank To Conduct The \$3.5 Billion Exchange.....	12
4. Cairn Was Well Aware That HSBC Would Profit By Accumulating Pounds Ahead Of The Fix.....	15
5. The Governing Agreements Disclaimed Any Fiduciary Relationship.....	18
6. HSBC Conducted The Transaction In Accordance With The Governing Agreements.....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24

ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE MISAPPROPRIATION THEORY DOES NOT APPLY .....	26
A. There Was No Fiduciary Relationship .....	28
B. The Trading Methodology Was Fully Disclosed .....	39
C. There Was No Proof That Johnson Intended To Harm Cairn .....	39
II. THE RIGHT TO CONTROL THEORY FAILS.....	40
A. The “Right To Control” Theory Is Legally Invalid Because Cairn Received The Full Benefit Of Its Bargain With HSBC .....	41
B. The Right To Control Theory Fails Because There Was No Evidence Of Any Material Deceit .....	44
III. THE PROSECUTION VIOLATED DUE PROCESS .....	49
CONCLUSION .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 895 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Applied Energetics, Inc. v. NewOak Capital Markets, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Banca Cremi, S.A. v. Alex. Brown &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1017 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....	27, 41, 51
<i>Children’s Broadcasting Corp. v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	52
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....	47
<i>Cooper v. Parsky</i> , 140 F.3d 433 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	31, 32, 34
<i>de Kwiatkowski v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 1293 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	29, 38
<i>Economu v. Borg-Warner Corp.</i> , 829 F.2d 311 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	36
<i>Grumman Allied Indus. Inc. v. Rohr Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>Halperin v. eBanker USA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	36

*Hunt Ltd. v. Lifschultz Fast Freight, Inc.*,  
889 F.2d 1274 (2d Cir. 1989) .....36

*In re Mid-Island Hosp., Inc.*,  
276 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002) .....32

*Int’l Strategies Grp., Ltd. v. Ness*,  
645 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2011) .....34

*Jacked Up, L.L.C. v. Sara Lee Corp.*,  
854 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 32, 35

*Johnson v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)..... 49, 54

*Kirschner v. Bennett*,  
648 F. Supp. 2d 525 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 29, 32, 36

*Lasker v. New York State Elec. & Gas Corp.*,  
85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996).....37

*Marinello v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....52

*McDonnell v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....55

*McNally v. United States*,  
483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....47

*PaineWebber Inc. v. Bybyk*,  
81 F.3d 1193 (2d Cir. 1996) .....30

*Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.*,  
494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007) .....23

*Rubenstein v. Clark & Green, Inc.*,  
395 F. App’x 786 (2d Cir. 2010).....36

*Salomon Forex, Inc. v. Tauber*,  
8 F.3d 966 (4th Cir. 1993) .....35

*SEC v. Obus*,  
693 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2012) .....26

*Sekhar v. United States*,  
570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....47

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)..... 49, 54

*Skilling v. United States*,  
561 U.S. 358 (2010) ..... 47, 48

*United States ex rel. O’Donnell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.*,  
822 F.3d 650 (2d Cir. 2016) .....45

*United States v. Abuhamra*,  
389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004) .....23

*United States v. Bindow*,  
804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 41, 43, 44, 48

*United States v. Brennan*,  
183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999) .....50

*United States v. Bruchhausen*,  
977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992) .....48

*United States v. Chestman*,  
947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... passim

*United States v. Coplan*,  
703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) .....55

*United States v. D’Amato*,  
39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 25, 39

*United States v. Falcone*,  
257 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2001) .....27

*United States v. Finazzo*,  
850 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... passim

*United States v. Finnerty*,  
533 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 38, 49

*United States v. Garcia*,  
992 F.2d 409 (2d Cir. 1993) .....55

*United States v. Gayle*,  
342 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2003) .....23

*United States v. Gore*,  
154 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1998) .....46

*United States v. Hedaithy*,  
392 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2004) .....27

*United States v. Hirsch*,  
239 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2001) .....32

*United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.*,  
255 U.S. 81 (1921) ..... 52, 53

*United States v. Lanier*,  
520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....51

*United States v. Litvak*,  
889 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 34, 37

*United States v. Martin*,  
228 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000) .....27

*United States v. Mittelstaedt*,  
31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 26, 47

*United States v. Novak*,  
443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 3, 23, 41, 43

*United States v. O’Hagan*,  
521 U.S. 642 (1997) ..... passim

*United States v. Pierce*,  
224 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2000) .....25

*United States v. Poirier*,  
321 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003).....27

*United States v. Regents Office Supply*,  
421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970) .....44

*United States v. Sadler*,  
750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014) .....47

*United States v. San Juan*,  
545 F.2d 314 (2d Cir. 1976) .....54

*United States v. Shellef*,  
507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007) .....41

*United States v. Skelly*,  
442 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2006) .....28

*United States v. Starr*,  
816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 24, 25, 41, 44

*United States v. Szur*,  
289 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2002) .....55

*United States v. Wallach*,  
935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991) .....44

*United States v. Walters*,  
997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993) ..... 48, 49

*Wachovia Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.*,  
661 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2011) .....31

*Walton v. Morgan Stanley & Co.*,  
623 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1980) .....30

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. §1341 .....47

18 U.S.C. §1343 .....6, 47

18 U.S.C. §1349 .....6

18 U.S.C. §3231 .....4

28 U.S.C. §1291 .....5

**Other Authorities**

1 Corbin on Contracts § 1-15 (2018) .....36

11 Williston on Contracts § 30:25 (4th ed. 2008) .....30
